

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**MICHIGAN SENATE and MICHIGAN
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER WINNIE
BRINKS**, in her official capacity,

Supreme Court Case No.
Court of Appeals Case No. 374786
Court of Claims Case No. 25-000014-MB
Hon. Sima G. Patel

Plaintiffs-Appellees and
Cross-Appellants,

v

**MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
MICHIGAN HOUSE SPEAKER MATT HALL**,
in his official capacity, and **MICHIGAN HOUSE
CLERK SCOTT STARR**, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants and
Cross-Appellees.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS MICHIGAN SENATE AND
MICHIGAN SENATE MAJORITY LEADER'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL BEFORE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS**

EMERGENCY BYPASS APPLICATION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
and Cross-Appellants
Two Towne Square, Suite 444
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com
rconybeare@goodmanacker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities v

Statement Identifying Opinion and Order Appealed From..... x

Questions Presented for Review xi

Introduction 1

Concise Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings 2

 A. Material Facts 2

 1. Historical Bill Presentment Practice 2

 2. The Events Of January 8, 2025 3

 3. The Nine Bills Passed By The Legislature In 2024 That The House Has Failed To Present To The Governor..... 4

 B. Legal Proceedings 9

Argument: The Emergency Bypass Application Should Be Granted 12

 I. The Standards To Bypass The Court Of Appeals Are Met..... 12

 II. The Senate’s Cross-Appeal Has Merit 13

 A. The Senate Is Entitled To Mandamus 13

 1. The Court Of Claims’ Opinion And Order 13

 2. The Standard Of Review 13

 3. The Senate Meets The Standards For Mandamus 14

 i. The House Has A Clear Legal Duty To Present The Nine Bills 15

 ii. The Senate Has A Clear Legal Right To Presentation Of The Nine Bills 19

 iii. The Senate Has No Other Adequate Legal Or Equitable Remedy That Might Achieve The Same Results As Mandamus 20



iv. Presentation Is Ministerial..... 20

B. The Senate Is Entitled To A Permanent Injunction..... 23

1. The Court Of Claims’ Opinion And Order 23

2. The Standard Of Review 23

3. Proper Analysis Of Injunctive Relief On Remand Must Include These Principles..... 26

III. The House’s Appeal Lacks Merit..... 28

A. The Senate And Senate Majority Leader Have Standing..... 28

1. The Court Of Claims’ Opinion And Order 28

2. The Standard Of Review 29

3. The Senate And Senate Majority Leader Meet The Standards For Standing 29

i. The Senate 30

ii. The Senate Majority Leader 32

B. This Case Is Justiciable 34

1. The Court Of Claims’ Opinion And Order 34

2. The Standard Of Review 34

3. The Court Of Claims Abused Its Discretion In Denying A Permanent Injunction 24

4. The Issues Presented Meet The Standards For Justiciability 35

C. The Senate Is Entitled To A Declaratory Judgment..... 38

1. The Court Of Claims’ Opinion And Order 38

2. The Standard Of Review 39

3. The Senate Meets The Standards For A Declaratory Judgment 39

D. The House’s Defenses Are Meritless 43

1. The Alleged Lack Of *Sine Die* Adjournment Of The Previous Legislature Does Not Bar Presentation 43

2. “Technical Problems” In The Nine Bills Do Not Bar Presentation 44

Conclusion and Relief Sought..... 45

Certificate of Compliance 46



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v Atwood, 273 Mich 316; 262 NW 922 (1935).....*passim*

Baker v Carr, 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691; 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962)..... 38

Barry Co Probate Court v Mich Dep’t of Social Servs, 114 Mich App 312;
319 NW2d 571 (1982)..... 23

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency, 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022) 1, 2, 20, 36

Bay Co Exec v Bay Co Bd of Comm’rs, 129 Mich App 707; 342 NW2d 96 (1983) 40

Berry v Garrett, 316 Mich App 37; 890 NW2d 882 (2016) (*per curiam*)..... 14

Boards of Co Roads Comm’rs v Bd of State Canvassers, 391 Mich 666;
218 NW2d 144 (1974) (*per curiam*) 16, 20, 42

Brewer v Burns, 222 Ariz 234; 213 P3d 671 (2009) (*en banc*) 15, 18, 22, 37, 42

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v Marino, 87 NY2d 235; 661 NE2d 1372 (1995) 15, 19, 22, 42

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers, 263 Mich App 487;
688 NW2d 538 (2004) (*per curiam*) 14

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42;
921 NW2d 247 (2018) (*en banc*) 13

Council of Saginaw v Bd of Trustees, 321 Mich 641; 32 NW2d 899 (1948)..... 16

Detroit v Chapin, 108 Mich 136; 66 NW 587 (1895)..... 2

Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n v Detroit, 449 Mich 629; 537 NW2d 436 (1995)..... 30, 38

Durant v Michigan, 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997) (*per curiam*) 26

Fla ex rel Cunningham v Davis, 123 Fla 41; 166 So 289 (1936) 42

G & V Lounge v Mich Liquor Control Comm, 23 F3d 1071 (CA 6, 1994) 25

Horn & Hardart Co v Nat’l Rail Passenger Corp, 843 F2d 546 (CA Fed, 1988)..... 26

House of Representatives v Governor, 333 Mich App 325; 960 NW2d 125
(2020) 13, 14, 23, 24, 39

<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993).....	27, 35, 37, 38
<i>House Speaker v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993)	29, 32, 33
<i>Huntington Woods v Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603; 761 NW2d 127 (2008).....	13, 23, 29, 34, 35
<i>In re Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426</i> , 403 Mich 631; 272 NW2d 495 (1978).....	41
<i>In re Thornhill</i> , 512 Mich 889; 993 NW2d 400 (2023)	24
<i>In re Ferranti</i> , 504 Mich 1; 934 NW2d 610 (2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13, 23, 34, 39
<i>Jones v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 468 Mich 646; 664 NW2d 717 (2003).....	14
<i>Killeen v Wayne Co Road Comm</i> , 137 Mich App 178; 357 NW2d 851 (1984) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	33
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020) (<i>en banc</i>)	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 331 Mich App 156; 952 NW2d 491 (2020).....	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 339 Mich App 257; 981 NW2d 538 (2021).....	39
<i>LeRoux v Secretary of State</i> , 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002) (<i>per curiam</i>)	41, 44
<i>Mich Alliance for Retired Americans v Secretary of State</i> , 334 Mich App 238; 964 NW2d 816 (2020).....	23, 29
<i>Mich Senate v Mich House of Representatives</i> , opinion and order of the Court of Claims, issued February 27, 2025 (Docket No. 25-000014-MB).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minarik v State Hwy Comm'r</i> , 336 Mich 209; 57 NW2d 501 (1953).....	40
<i>Moore v Harper</i> , 600 US 1; 143 S Ct 2065; 216 L Ed 2d 729 (2023).....	17
<i>Mothering Justice v Attorney General</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2024) (Docket No. 165325) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18, 19, 26, 27, 37
<i>Obama for America v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	24

People v Kelly, 317 Mich App 637; 895 NW2d 230 (2016) (*per curiam*) 24

People v Thompson, 424 Mich 118; 379 NW2d 49 (1985) 15, 16, 20

Pillon v Attorney General, 345 Mich 536; 77 NW2d 257 (1956)..... 14

Powell v McCormack, 395 US 486; 89 S Ct 1944; 23 L Ed 2d 491 (1969) 28

Promote the Vote 2022 v Bd of State Canvassers, 510 Mich 884; 979 NW2d 188 (2022) 21

Recall Blanchard Comm v Secretary of State, 146 Mich App 117; 380 NW2d 71 (1985) 39

Rental Props Owners Ass’n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treasurer, 308 Mich App 498;
866 NW2d 817 (2014) (*per curiam*) 14, 19, 21

Reproductive Freedom for All v Bd of State Canvassers, 510 Mich 894; 978 NW2d 854
(2022) 21

Richardson v Secretary of State, 381 Mich 304; 160 NW2d 883 (1968) (*per curiam*) 36

Smith v Auditor General, 165 Mich 140; 130 NW 557 (1911)..... 17

Stand Up For Democracy v Secretary of State, 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012) 15

Warren City Council v Buffa, 346 Mich App 528; 12 NW3d 681 (2023)
(*per curiam*)..... 13, 14, 39

Wayne Co Chief Exec v Governor, 230 Mich App 258; 583 NW2d 512 (1998)..... 26

Wood v State Admin Bd, 255 Mich 220; 238 NW 16 (1931) 18

Yatooma v Dabish, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,
issued March 21, 2019 (Docket Nos. 340110 & 341423)..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908, art 5, § 36 15, 19

Const 1963, art 4, § 27 12

Const 1963, art 4, § 33 *passim*

Michigan Compiled Laws

MCL 168.476 21

MCL 168.552(8)..... 21

MCL 168.841 21

Legislative Bills

1982 SB 200 3

1982 SB 201 3

1982 SB 530 3

1982 SB 979 3

1996 SB 1102 3

1998 SB 240 3

2023 HB 4177 4, 5

2023 HB 4665 6

2023 HB 4666 7

2023 HB 4667 7, 8

2023 HB 4900 8

2023 HB 4901 8, 9

2024 HB 5817 5

2024 HB 5818 5, 6

2024 HB 6058 9

Legislative Materials

1980 House Journal 3

1980 Senate Journal 3

1983 Senate Journal 3

1996 Senate Journal 3

1998 Senate Journal 3

2023–2024 Joint Rule 12..... 44

Attorney General Opinions

1 OAG, 1982, No. 6,114, p 779 (December 22, 1982) 2, 3

1 OAG, 2003, No. 7,139 (October 2, 2003)..... 18

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.605 31

MCR 2.605(A)(1)..... 31, 39

MCR 2.605(F) 23, 26, 28

MCR 7.212(B)(1) 46

MCR 7.212(B)(5) 46

MCR 7.303(B)(1) 12

MCR 7.303(B)..... 12, 13

MCR 7.305(C)(1) 12

Other Authorities

1 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (2d ed)..... 17

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961..... 16, 17, 33, 42

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961..... 41

1 Sutherland Statutory Construction, § 16:1 33

Eggert, *New House Speaker Pushes Elimination of Business Tax Credits to Fund Roads, Questions RenCen Plan, Crain’s Detroit Business* (January 9, 2025) 43, 44
